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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above 
date at the Twinsburg High School Auditorium, 10084 Ravenna Rd, Twinsburg, Ohio, at 7:00 
p.m.  The Meeting was also livestreamed due to health and safety concerns attributed to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and limits on public attendance.  The following Board Members were 
present: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis (President), Mrs. Davis (Vice President), Mr. Felber and Mrs. 
Travis.  In attendance were Superintendent Powers, Treasurer Aho, and Business Manager 
Welker.  Recordings of the Board of Education meeting are made as part of the official record. 
Video recordings and Board approved Minutes are available on the District’s web site.    
Mr. Curtis, presiding, called the meeting to order. 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
●    Students of the Month and Building Highlights 

  -  Wilcox Primary School, -George G. Dodge Intermediate School, -Twinsburg High School 
●    Summer Programming, 2022  Mrs. Farthing, Dir of Curriculum and Mrs. Hunnicutt, Director of Pupil Services 
●    Strategic Plan Update, May 2022 

 
22-191 Agenda Amend 

Mr. Curtis moved and Mrs. Crawford seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
approves an Amendment to the Agenda to include item F/1 Approval of Summer 
Programing of 2022.   

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis and Mrs. Travis. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 

Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Travis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt 
resolutions 22-192 to 22-194.    

 
22-192 Minutes 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Minutes for the following meetings: 

Regular Meeting:         April 04, 2022 
   April 20, 2022 

Special Meetings:     April 12, 2022 

 
22-193 Financial Report 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following Financial Report for the 
month of March 2022:  Bank Reconciliation, General Fund Financial Summary Report and 
Financial Report by Fund.        See pages   158-165   
 

22-194 Check Register 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Check Register for the month of  
March 2022 the total including payroll is $5,189,951.98.  See pages    166-174    

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 
Mrs. Davis moved and Mrs. Crawford seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education 
adopt resolutions 22-195 to 22-197.    
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22-195 Employment   

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Certificated/Licensed Personnel and/or 
contract recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and 
other applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.  
 

CONTRACTS     Certificated Staff Recommendations 

Name Position Bldg.(s) Rate Effective Notes 

Dianetti, James Teacher THS $32.43/hr. 
4/01/22 – 
5/27/22 

Home Instructor for THS student; 
not to exceed twenty (20) hours 

 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

Name Position Bldg.(s) Effective Days Notes 

Frank, Ryan Teacher RBC 
4/01/22 – 
4/29/22 

20 days
FMLA concurrent with sick leave; 
correction to leave approved on 3/16/22

Polasky, Michael Teacher Dodge 
10/03/22 – 
11/14/22 

30 days FMLA concurrent with sick leave 

 
22-196 Employment   

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Classified Personnel and/or contract 
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other 
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.  
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE    Classified Staff Recommendations 
Name Position Bldg.(s) Effective Days Notes 

Filipski, Dee 
Administrative 

Assistant 
Dodge 

8/15/22 – 
8/17/22 

3 days 
Unpaid leave as approved 
by the Superintendent 

 

RESIGNATIONS/RETIREMENTS 

Name Position Bldg.(s) Effective Notes 

Finnerty, Cheryl Cook RBC 6/30/22 
Retirement – Twenty-nine (29) 
years of service to the District 

Hogges, Novisa Bus Driver Transportation 5/06/22 Resignation 
 

22-197 Employment 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Supplemental Contract 
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other 
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check. 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR 
Name Contract Bldg.(s) Effective % of Base Notes 

Anderson, Shelly 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Andrassy, Jen 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Bensie, Lori 
Concert outside work 

day 
Wilcox 2022/2023 

$75.00/ 
concert 

Two (2) vocal music 
concerts 
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Brower, Elizabeth 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Cefaratti, Amanda 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Copen, Gabrielle 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Coseno, Jodie 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Edwards, Dave 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Fink, Kim 1st Grade Team Leader Wilcox 2022/2023 4.00%  

Fontana, Lisa 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Frank, Ryan 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Henderson, Alecia 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Higgins, Joe 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Hudson, Seth 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Jensen, Kris 5th Grade Team Leader Dodge 2022/2023 6.00%  

Lipnos, Ed 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Massucci, Dave 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Maurer, David 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Mays, Adam 
MS Assistant Track 

Coach - Girls 
RBC 2021/2022 0.67% 

Will receive a pro-rated 
amount since not 
coaching entire season 

McHugh, Jennifer 4th Grade Team Leader Dodge 2022/2023 6.00%  

Patterson, Ja’Nay 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Paul, Leanne 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Peterson, Scott 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Pietrasz, Jason 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Richards, Marcy 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Sabo, Alexis 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Schmauch, Lisa 6th Grade Team Leader Dodge 2022/2023 6.00%  

Solis, Julie 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  
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Tarlton, Robert 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 

5/16/22 & 
5/23/22 

1.00%  

Thomas, Kate 
Concert outside work 

day 
Wilcox 2022/2023 

$75.00/con
cert 

Two (2) vocal music 
concerts 

Thompson, Julie 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/16/22 1.00%  

Tirpak, Karen Pre-K Team Leader Wilcox 2022/2023 4.00%  

Utz, Matt 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Walters, Melissa 
Cedar Point Trip 

Chaperone 
RBC 5/23/22 1.00%  

Yambor, Emily 
Dodge Yearbook 

Advisor 
Dodge 2022/2023 2.75%  

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Travis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt 
resolutions 22-198 to 22-207.   

22-198 Inventory Deletion 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the on file listing of Media Center items to 
be deleted from inventory.   

22-199 Agreement - Sendero 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Agreement for Occupational Therapy 
Services and consultation with Sendero Therapies, Inc. for the 2022/2023 school year.  
Services provided by an Occupational Therapist or Occupational Therapy Assistant will not 
exceed a total cost of $310,000.00.  Occupational Therapists will be billed at a daily rate of 
$550.00; Occupational Therapy Assistants will be billed at a daily rate of $430.00. 

22-200 Agreement – Ed Alternatives 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Service Agreement with Education 
Alternatives for one (1) student to attend Education Alternatives starting April 25, 2022 for the 
remainder of the 2021/2022 school year.  The prepaid tuition cost is $5,017.00.  This is a 
General Fund expenditure.. 

22-201 Agreement – Beech Brook 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves an addendum to the Agreement with Beech 
Brook for the term of May 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022 for additional services for a total 
cost not to exceed $20,859.00.  This is an ESSER fund expenditure.. 

22-202 Dare Officer 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves Sgt. Mike Walsh of the Summit County 
Sheriff’s Office, to provide instruction for the Grade 6 Dodge DARE Classes for a total of ten 
(10) days, five (5) hours per day at a rate of $50.00 per hour. 

22-203 Student Handbooks 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the 2022/2023 Student/Parent Handbooks for 
Twinsburg High School, R.B. Chamberlin Middle School, George G. Dodge Intermediate 
School, Samuel Bissell Elementary School, Wilcox Primary School, Wilcox Integrated 
Preschool Program & Kindergarten Preparatory Program, the District Athletic Handbook, and 
the District Coaches Handbook. 
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22-204 Purchase – Classroom Tech 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the purchase of technology needed for the 
Classroom Plug and Play Technology Project from GovConnection, Inc., 732 Milford Road, 
Merrimack, NH 03054, in the amount of $94,440.70.  This is a Permanent Improvement 
expenditure.. 

22-205 Paving 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the proposal from Mid-Ohio Asphalt & 
Concrete, Inc., 2926 Tucker Court, Twinsburg, OH  44087, in the amount of $27,880, for the 
Wilcox Primary School Main Drive Pinch Point Paving Project pursuant to the terms and 
conditions set forth in the proposal.  This is a Permanent Improvement expenditure.   

22-206 Catch Basin Repairs 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the proposal from Mid-Ohio Asphalt & 
Concrete, Inc., 2926 Tucker Court, Twinsburg, OH 44087, in the amount of $36,700, for the 
Twinsburg City School District Catch Basin Renovation/Repair FY22 Project pursuant to the 
terms and conditions set forth in the proposal.  This is a Permanent Improvement expenditure.   

22-207 Summer Programming 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Summer Programming for 2022 as 
presented in the Administrative Reports by Jennifer Farthing. 

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

22-208 EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Mrs. Crawford moved and Mrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education meet 
in Executive Session at 9:08 p.m. to discuss the employment and compensation of public 
employees as per Board of Education Policy #0166 (A) and to discuss the purchase of property 
for public purposes as per Board of Education Policy #0166 (C).   

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis. 
The Board President declared the motion approved. 

The Board reconvened from Executive Session at approximately 10:40 p.m.   
The following members were present:  
Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis 

22-209 Adjournment 
Mr. Curtis moved and Mrs. Travis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adjourn 
at10:41 p.m. 

Ayes: Mrs. Crawford, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mr. Felber and Mrs. Travis 
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

President of the Board  Treasurer 
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CHECKING ACCOUNTS
HUNTINGTON BANK HYBRID ACCOUNT 15,650,102.98      
HUNTINGTON BANK SERVICE ACCOUNTS 122,229.16           
TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS 15,772,332.14     

INVESTMENTS
STAR OHIO @ 0.07% 13,973,680.16      
Meeder - US Bank 10,672,125.97      

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 24,645,806.13     

LESS OUTSTANDING
BUDGETARY CHECKS (161,246.55)          
PAYROLL CHECKS (4,372.42)              
TOTAL OUTSTANDING (165,618.97)         

ADJUSTMENTS
DEPOSITS IN-TRANSIT - -                       
WIRE IN-TRANSIT COG (881,794.65)          
RECONCILING ITEMS
RECONCILING ITEMS STRS/SERS 509.40                  
RECONCILING ITEMS RITA ADJ 945.48                  

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (880,339.77)         

TOTAL BANK BALANCE 39,372,179.53     

Book Balance per Financial Report by Fund 39,372,179.53       

TOTAL BOOK BALANCE 39,372,179.53     

BANK RECONCILIATION

MARCH 2022

 TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS 
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MONTH MONTH MONTH ENDING

FUND DESCRIPTION Begin Balance RECEIPTS  EXPENDITURES   BALANCE 

001 GENERAL 28,269,644.39       8,458,108.65        4,654,354.61        32,073,398.43      

002 BOND RETIREMENT 572,836.21            -                       -                       572,836.21           

003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 4,786,900.65         379,893.21           57,483.47             5,109,310.39        

004 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 93,296.83              -                       -                       93,296.83             

005 BUS REPLACEMENT 101,577.59            -                       -                       101,577.59           

006 FOOD SERVICE 103,280.77            206,374.21           142,135.83           167,519.15           

007 SPECIAL TRUST 481.09                   -                       -                       481.09                  

008 ENDOWMENT 11,530.32              -                       -                       11,530.32             

009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES 5,645.88                607.50                  -                       6,253.38               

012 ADULT EDUCATION 89,816.01              -                       -                       89,816.01             

014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES 203,406.30            22,746.82             -                       226,153.12           

018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 355,020.24            683.34                  15,368.02             340,335.56           

019 OTHER GRANT 109,381.44            5,000.00               2,335.21               112,046.23           

022 DISTRICT AGENCY 25,290.49              3,390.00               3,654.84               25,025.65             

024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. 340,318.38            -                       -                       340,318.38           

200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 209,050.99            10,896.03             5,405.73               214,541.29           

300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 106,661.19            2,500.00               25,453.50             83,707.69             

432 EMIS -                        -                       -                       -                       

451 DATA COMMUNICATION 13,500.00              4,500.00               -                       18,000.00             

463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS -                        -                       -                       -                       

467 STUDENT WELLNESS & SUCCESS 212,997.20            17,036.38             11,010.00             219,023.58           

499 MISC. STATE GRANT FUND 50,235.40              -                       1,485.64               48,749.76             

507 ESSERS (201,956.12)           5,253.61               138,953.42           (335,655.93)          

510 CRF 60,934.80              -                       -                       60,934.80             

516 TITLE VI-B SP ED - IDEA PART B (65,314.65)             -                       62,711.99             (128,026.64)          

533 TITLE II-D TECHNOLOGY -                        -                       -                       -                       

551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY -                        -                       -                       -                       

572 TITLE I (69,831.12)             33,489.90             33,526.54             (69,867.76)            

584 TITLE IV-A: STUDENT ENRICHMENT (4,524.50)               4,524.50               493.00                  (493.00)                 

587 EHA PRESCH. GRANTS/HANDICAPPED (5,025.15)               2,268.90               2,650.80               (5,407.05)              

590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY (1,397.34)               -                       1,828.21               (3,225.55)              

599 MISC. FED GRANT -                        -                       -                       -                       

TOTAL 35,373,757.29       9,157,273.05        5,158,850.81        39,372,179.53      

 TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS 
 FINANCIAL REPORT BY FUND

MARCH 2022
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